Section 106

Nota The copy account must be
authanticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4,72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
.

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06109284

Name of Company

Omnium Folium Limited
I/We Paul Boyle John Sallabank
35 Waters Edge Business Park 4 St Giles Court
Modwen Read Southampton Street
Manchester Reading
M5 3EZ RG1 2QL

1 gwe notice that a general mesting of the company was édly—held=en/summoned for 30 January 2013
pursuant to section 108 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 18
altached) laid before It showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, emd-that-the-same

wao-done-ascarthmaiy / N0 quorum was present at the meeting,
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was dulyheld-eaisummoned for 30 January 2013
pursuant 1o Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the praperty of the company has been
disposed of aag-lbat-the-camo-was-done-accamdiagly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 4 St Giles Court, Southampton Street,, Reading RG12Q1L

The winding up covers the penod from 16 February 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up}

The outcome of any meeting {Including any resolutions passed) was as follows

| To approve the Joint Liquidators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the penod of the Liguidabion
2 To authonse the release from office of Paul Boyle & John Sallabank as Joint Liquidators of the company
3 To authonse the destruction of the books and records of the Company twelve months after dissolution

M Date 04 February 2013

Signed

Hamsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
35 Waters Edge Business Park

Modwen Road

Manchester

Ref OMNIU/PRBNCSMM/TW

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow 06!02!2013

COMPANIES HOUSE




Omnium Folium Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 16 February 2012 To 30 January 2013

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,080 00 Cash at Bank 1,075 42
Business Rates Refund 7,863 95
Bank Interest Gross 1M
8,940 48
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bordereaux 3000
Statement of Affarrs Fee 2,000 00
Liquidator's Fees 3,195 39
Search costs 700
Registered Office fee 6000
Stationery & Postage 3403
Travel Expenses 599 15
Storage Costs 7200
Statutory Advertising 190 53
Other Property Expenses 2,752 38
(8,940 48)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(696,132 00) Omnium Holdings Limited NIL
(82,213 00} HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(777,266.00) (0.00)
REFPRESENTED BY
Trade Creditors {295 80)
Vat Control Account 295 80
NIL

C
A

Paul Boyle
Joint Liquidator

04 February 2013 13 11



Omnium Folium Limited
In Liquidation

Final Report to the Members and
Creditors Pursuant to Section 106 of
the Insolvency Act 1986




Omnium Folium Limited - In Liquidation

Final Report to Members and Creditors

CONTENTS
1. Introduction
2. Statutory Information

8.

9.
Appendices

1

II

Receipts and Payments Account
Asset Realisation

4.1 Cash at Bank

4.2 Business Rates Refund
4.3 Other Assets
Expenditure

5 1 Remuneration

5 2 Disbursements

5.3 Other Property Expenses
Creditor Claims

6.1 Unsecured Creditors

6 2 Dividends

Investigation Matters

Conclusion of the Liquidation

Schedule of Resolutions at the Final Meetings

Receipts and Payments Account

Schedule of Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs and Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

HCVL_0100a
Revised April 10




Omnium Folium Limited — In Liquidation

Final Report to Members and Creditors

1.

4.1

4.2

INTRODUCTION

We, Paul Boyle and John Sallabank of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited, 4 St Giles
Court, Southampton Street, Reading, RG1 2QL were appointed to act as Joint Liquidators of Omnium
Folium Limited ("the Company’) at a meeting of creditors held on 16 February 2012. We now report
pursuant to Rule 4.49D of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and provide our final report on the administration
of this matter This should be read in conjunction with our previous report This report was finalised at
the final meetings of members and creditors on the 30 January 2013

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Registration Number 06109284

Registered Office 4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading
Berkshire
RG1 2QL

Former Registered Office Unit 7 Silkwood House
Fryers Way
Ossett
Wakefield
WF5 9T

Principa!l Trading Address Rasher House
Catfoss Lane
Brandesburton
Dniffield
East Yorkshire
Y025 8E)

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A summary of our receipts and payments from the date of iquidation on 16 February 2012 to date is
attached at Appendix 1. This schedules the asset reahsations along with the costs incurred In realising
such assets As at 30 January 2013 there were no funds held in the bank account.

This account was Interest bearing and we confirm that it has been reconciied to the bank statements.
ASSET REALISATION

We detail below on matters which have been progressed since our last report.

Cash at Bank

At the date of appontment the sum of £1,075 was held in the Company's bank account with
Clydesdale Bank plc and has been forwarded to the hiquidation account.

Business Rates Refund
The Company Instructed Rates Recovery to evaluate the rateable value on a property it previously

owned in Caroline Street, Birmingham The appeal was successful and the rateable value was reduced
and a refund of £7,864 was received from Birmingham City Council

HOVL_0100a
Revised April 10




Omnium Folium Limited — In Liquidation

Final Report to Members and Creditors

4.3

5.1

5.2

53

6.1

6.2

Other Assets

A small amount has been recetved In respect of bank interest on funds held within the hiquidation bank
account

We do not anticipate any further realisations in this matter.
EXPENDITURE
Remuneration

Our remuneration has been drawn on a time cost basis as agreed at the onginal meeting of creditors
held on 16 February 2012 and there are insufficant funds avallable to take time costs in full. At
Appendix II we attach a schedule of our time costs to date

Disbursements

We have incurred various costs as a direct result of the liquidation; those rembursed are detailed on
the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix [

Other Property Expenses

This relates to fees of £2,752 paid to Rates Recovery in assisting us in dealing with the business rates
appeal.

CREDITOR CLAIMS
Unsecured Creditors

The estimated statement of affairs included two creditors, H M Revenue and Customs (HMRC) for VAT
in the sum of £82,213 and the parent company, Omnium Holdings Limited for loans made to the
Company In the sum of £696,132. We have receved proof of debts forms from each creditor; a sum of
£83,354 was received from HMRC and a sum of £696,132 from Omnium Holdings Limited.

We have not agreed the unsecured creditors in this instance since there are insufficient funds available
to enable a distnibution to this class of creditor.

Dividends

Pursuant to the notice to creditors dated 15 October 2012 giving notice of our intention not to declare
a dividend to the unsecured creditors, we confirm that after allowing for the costs of winding up there
are insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be declared to the unsecured creditors in this
matter

INVESTIGATION MATTERS

A thorough investigation of the affairs of the Company prior to our appointment has been undertaken
and previously reported.

This investigation included standard enquiries regarding the following -

balance sheet position in the last 3 years accounts,

any late filing of accounts at Companies House,

aged creditors/newly opened accounts/creditor pressure,
details of directors’ remuneratton and benefits 1n kind,
any evidence of a phoenix company;

HOVL_0100a
Revised April 10




Omnium Folium Limited — In Liquidation

Final Report to Members and Creditors

any use of prohibited name;

any unfair preferences;

any connected companies;

any transactions at an undervalue,

any wrongful trading/fraudulent trading;
any previous insolvencies,

An appropriate report has been submitted to the Department of Business Innovations and Skills. This
report 1s confidential and its contents cannot therefore be disclosed

8. CONCLUSION OF THE LIQUIDATION

The higuidation has now be concluded and the resolutions listed below are the resolutions passed and
we now have concluded our administration and obtained our release from acting as Joint Liquidators.

9. SCHEDULE OF RESOLUTIONS AT THE FINAL MEETINGS
1. To approve the Joint Liquidators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the period of the Liquidation.

2. To authorise the release from office of Paul Boyle & John Sallabank as Joint Liquidators of the
company

3 To authorise the destruction of the books and records of the Company twelve months after
dissolution.

If you have any questions In relation to this report please do not hesitate to contact our Manchester office

C
N

Paul Boyle
Joint Liguidator

30 January 2013

HCVL_0100a
Revised April 10



16 February 2012 to 30 January 2013

INCOME

Cash at Bank
Business Rates Refund
Bank Interest Gross

EXPENDITURE

Bordereaux

Statement of Affairs Fee
Liquidator's Fees

Search costs

Registered Office fee
Stationery & Postage
Travel Expenses
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Other Property Expenses

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Trade Creditors
Vat Control Account

Page 1 of 1

Omnium Folium Limited
(In Liquidation)

Income and Expenditure Account

IPS SQL Ver 505

Total (£)

1,075.42
7,863.95
1.11

8,940.48

30.00
2,000 00
3,195.39

7.00

60 00

3403

599 15
72 00
190 53
2,752 38

8,940.48

0.00

(295 80)
295 80

0.00

04 February 2013 13 11




APPENDIX II

SCHEDULE OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' TIME COSTS
AND

GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES

HOVL_0100a
Revised April 10




OMNIU Omnium Folium Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 16/02/12 30/01/13

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Director Manager g:::g szz ':::1" s gz;i;:)ar:tsst:ff Total Hours Time Cost (£) ?a\::(aig)e hourly
Admirystration & planning 280 16 G0 470 840 3170 6,467 25 204 01
Investgations 000 300 000 0Co 3oo 67500 22500
Realisations of assets 000 300 000 000 300 67500 22500
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 000 000 010 000 010 18 00 180 00
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Brought forward time 000 000 000 000 000 G 0o 000
In House Legal 000 000 g oo coo 000 000 000
Totaf Hours 260 2200 480 840 37 80 7,835 25 207 28
Total Fees Claimed 3,18529




Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited Fee Policy

1. Charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge of
disbursements.

The following iInformation relating to the policy of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited s considered to be
relevant -

2, Charge out rates

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited -

2011/2012 2012/2013

£ E

Directors 300 - 400 300 ~ 500
Managers 200 - 275 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 200 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 100 — 160 100 - 200
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 75 - 140 75-150

3. Staff allocation, support staff & the use of subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the
outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skils to match the needs of the
case. Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, & g. report despatching, 15 charged
Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given In the attached report

4, Professional advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s} used are given in the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement
for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of
relevant disbursements,

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise
in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographical location

5. Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as
“category 1 disbursements” Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case, typically for items such as idenbfiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
properly reimbursed expenses Included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided
internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication faciliies provided by us) they
must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the insolvency practitioners’ remuneration Such
expenditure 15 referred to as a “category 2 disbursement” The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis
and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision.-

Photocopying 15p a sheet
Letterhead 12p a sheet
Fax 40p a sheet
Mileage 65p per mile
Meeting Room £SO

Registered Office Fee £60 per annum
Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Introduction

1 1 When a company goes inta liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out
of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and In particular the remuneration of the insolvency practihoner appointed to act as
liguidator The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis of the hquidator's fees This quide is
intended to help creditors be aware of their rights to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek
Information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

2 Liquidation procedure

21 Liquidation {or ‘winding up?} Is the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure Liquidation s the formal winding up of & company’s affalrs
entaiing the realisation of s assets and the distrbution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of prionty Liquidation may be esther voluntary, when it is
instituted by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when It 15 instituted by order of the court

2 2 Voluntary hquidation 1s the more common of the two An insolvent voluntary liquidation 15 called a creditors’ voluntary hiquidation (often abbreviated to
‘CVLY) In this type of hiquidation an insolvency practitioner acts as hquldater throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointrnent of the liquidator at the
first meeting of creditors

23 In a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the function of hiquidator 1s, in most cases, imbally performed not by an inselvency practitoner but by an
official called the officlal recever The official receiver 1s an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service In most compulsory
liquidations, the official recewer becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there are significant assets an insolvency
practitioner will usually be appointed to act as iiquidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for the purpose or directly by
The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State Where an insolvency practitioner is not appointed the official recelver remains hquidator

2 4 Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may appont the former adrmanistrator to act as liquidator In such cases
the official recever does not become liquidator An administrator may also subsequently act as lquidator in a CvL

3 The hquidation committee

3 1 In 3 iquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory} the creditors have the right to appoint a committee called the liquidation committee, with a minimunm of
3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the ligudator’s fees The cemmittee 1s usually established at the
creditors’ meeting which appoints the liquidator, but in cases where a liguidation follows immediately on an administration any committee established for the
purposes of the administration wall continue in being as the iqudation committee

32 The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establtshment {or his appointment If that is later), and subsequent
meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides
he needs to hold one The liquidator is required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the progress of the liquidation, unless the committee
directs otherwise This provides an oppartunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of the liquidator's fees

4 Fixing the liquidator's remuneration

41 The basis for fixing the hiquidator’s remuneration Is set out In Rules 4 127 — 4 127B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration
shall be fixed

. as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realsed or distributed or both,

. by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the hquidaton, or

. as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for different things done by the liquidator Where the
remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the hquidator It Is for the liquidation committee (if
there is one) to determine an which of these bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed Where It ts fixed as a percentage, it Is for the
committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied Rule 4 127 says that in arriving at Its decision the committee shall have regard to the
following matters

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in connection with the insolvency,

. the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties,

. the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

42 If there 15 no liquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the iquidator’s remuneration may be fixed by a
resolution of a meeting of creditors The creditors take account of the same matters as apply » the case of the committee A resolution specifying the terms
on which the iquidator 1 to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appeints the liquidator

4 3 1f the remuneration s not fixed as above, It will be fixed in one of the following ways In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on apphcation by the liquidator,
but the liquidator may not make such an application unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as described above,
and In any case not later than 18 months after his appointment In a compulsery liquidation, it wilt be In accordance with a scale set out In the Rules

4 4 Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator had acted as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed In the
administration continues to apply in the liquidation {subject to paragraph § below)

5, Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the liquidator's remuneration was fixed, the liquldator may request
that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as inibally approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval

6 What information should be provided by the liquidator?

6 1 When fixing bases of remuneration

6 1 1 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the liquidator should prowide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee
or the creditors to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis sought 1s appropnate having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature
and extent of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at which approval 1s being sought The appendIx to this guide
sets out a suggested format for the provision of information

6 1 2 If any part of the remuneration is sought an a time costs basis, the liquidator should provide details of the minmum time units used and current charge-
out rates, split by grades of staff, of those peopfe who have been or who are Iikely to be involved i the time costs aspects of the case

& 1 3 The liquidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed
out by the kquidator or his or her staff

6 1 4 If work has already been carrled out, the liquidator shoutd state the proposed charge for the penod to date and provide an explanation of what has been
achieved in the period and how it was achleved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge is reasonable in
the arcumstances of the case Where the proposed charge 15 calculated on @ time costs basis, the liguidator should disclose the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate actvity The liquidator should also provide details and the cost of any
work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwlse be carried out by the liquidator or his or her staff

6 2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The liquidator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals {see paragraph 7 1 below) When reporting periodically to creditors, in
additon to the matters specified in paragraph 7 1, the liquidator should provide an explanation of what has been achleved in the perlod under review and how
it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to understand whether the remunerabon charged 15
reasonable in the circumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the liguidator must fulfll certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that
might be perceived as bringing no added value for the estate) Where any remuneration 1s on a time costs basis, the hiquidator should disclose the charge in
respect of the period, the tme spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate actvity If there
have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, spht by the penods applicable



Th"s1 |Iquld?ft0l’ should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the liquidator or his

or her sta

6 3 Disbursements and other expenses

631 Costs met by and retmbursed to the liquidator in connection with the liquidation should be appropriate and reasonable Such costs will fall into two

categones

. Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there Is specific expenditure directly referable both to the iquidation and a payment to an independent
third party These may include, for example, advertsing, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the liquidator or his or her staff

. Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the liquidation but not to a payment to an Independent third party They may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the liquidatton on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the hguidator should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same

way as any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be drawn If they have been approved in the same manner 2s the liguidator’s remuneration When

seeking approval, the liquidator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge is being made

6 3 2 The following are not permissible

. a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,

. an administratton fee or charge additional to the hquidator’s remuneration,

. recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depretiation and finance charges

6 4 Realisations for secured creditors

Where the higuidator reallses an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should

disclose the amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there 1s ane), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and

In any reports he sends to creditors

7 Progress reports and requests for further information

7 1 The liguidator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors  The reports must include

. details of the basls fixed for the remuneration of the hquidator (ar if not fixed at the date of the repart, the steps taken durng the period of the report to
fix 1t),

. If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report, Irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that period
(except where 1t Is fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount withaut any apportionment for the period of the report),

. if the report Is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the penods covered by the previous reports, together
with a description of the work done during those penods, imespective of whether payment was actually made during the penod of the report,

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator dunng the period of the report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that
penod,

. a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in paragraph 7 2, and their right to challenge the liquidator’s
remuneration and expenses

7 2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report {or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to recewve the

kquidator’s resignation) a creditor may request the liquidator to provide further informabion about the remuneration and expenses set out In the report A

request must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, of by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of

unsecured creditors (including himself) or the parmission of the court

7 3 The liguidator must provide the requested Information within 14 days, unless he considers that

. the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

. the Niquidator 1s subject to an obhgation of cenfidentiality In relation to the information requested, in which case he must give the reasons for not
providing the information Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liqudator'’s refusal to provde the requested information, or the
explry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the informabon

8 Provision of informatien — additional requirements

The hiquidator must provide certain Infarmation about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the

company The information which must be provided 1s —

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to the case,

. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the information must be provided 1s the perlod fram appointment to the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the

date of the liquidator’s appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The mformation rust be provided within 28 days of recept of the request by the liquidator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of

office

9 What if a creditor i1s dissatisfied?

9 1 Except in cases where there is a liquidation committee It is the creditors as 2 body who have authonty to approve the liquidator’s fees To enable them to

carry qut this function they may require the liquidator to call a creditors’ meeting In order to do this at least ten per cent n value of the creditors must concur

with the request, which must be made to the liquidator In wnting

9 2 If a creditor believes that the liquidator's remuneration Is too high, the basis 1s Inappropniate, or the expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the

circumstances excessive he may, provided certain condstions are met, apply to the court.

9 3 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10 per centin value of unsecured creditors

(including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the hiquidator's

progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or Incurring of the expenses in guestion 1s first reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court

does not dismiss the application {which It may If it considers that msufficlent cause Is shown) the applicant must give the hquidator a copy of the application

and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing

9 4 If the court considers the application well founded, It may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or

repaid Unless the court orders gtherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the applicant and nat aut of the assets of the Insolvent company

10 What if the liquidator i1s dissatisfied?

If the hquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, or in the preceding administration, 1s Insufficient or that the basis used to

fix it 15 Inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the

remuneration fixed by the hiquidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding administration or In accordance with the statutory scale Is insufficlent, or that

the basis used to fix it Is inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be ncreased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the

court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be

represented at the court hearing If there I1s no committee, the liquidator's nobice of his application must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may

direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

11 Other matters relating to remuneration

11 1 Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entitied to be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale

set out In the Rules Usually, however, the fiquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor concerned

11 2 Where two (or more) joInt liquidators are appointed it s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned

Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the committee or a meeting of creditors

11 3 If the appointed fiquidator is a solicitor and employs his awn firm to act in the insolvency, proflt costs may not be paid unless authorised by the

committee, the creditors or the court




11 4 If a new liquidator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which was in effect iImmediately before the replacement
continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration af the new higuidator until a further determination, resolution or court order 15 made

11 5§ Where the basis of the remuneration Is a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for
which the amount was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing iquidator The application must be
made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing liquidator and the incoming hiquidator are from the same firm, they will usually
agree the apportionment between them

11 6 There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the hquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be
paid for out of the assets, ether because they are deficient or because It 15 uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors
Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations into the affairs of the insolvent company Any arrangements of this nature
will be a matter for agreement between the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will nat be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration

12, Effective date

This guide applies where a company goes into liquidation on or after 1 November 2011

Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information
Professional guidance issued to Insclvency practitioners sets out the foliowing suggested format for the prowision of information when seeking approval of
remunerabon However, the level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate in all cases, and will be subject to considerations of proportionality In
larger or mare complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate the information provided and its format
Narrative overview of the case
In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters relevant to an overview are
. the complexity of the case,
. any exceptional respensibility falling on the iquidator,
. the iquidator’s effectiveness,
. the value and nature of the property in question
The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases belng sought or reported upon, and the stage at which It s belng provided An overview might
include
. an explanation of the nature, and the liquidator's own Initial assessment, of the assignment (including the anticipated return to creditors) and the
outcome {If known),
initial views on how the assignment was to be handled, Including declsions on staffing or subcontracting and the appointment of advisers,
any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneranon and cost expended,
the reasons for subsequent changes In strategy,
the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,
any existing agreement about remuneration,
details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be pad, and what steps have been taken to
review thelr fees,
. in a larger case, particularly if it nvolved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,
. details of work undertaken during the penod,
. any additional value brought to the estate dunng the peniod, for which the hiquidator wishes to daim Increased remuneration
Time cost basis
where any part of the remuneration Is or I1s proposed to be calculated on a ime costs basis, requests for and repotts on remuneration should provide
. An explanation of the liquidator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the units of tme that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been
charged to the assignment, and the policy for recovering the cost of support staff There 15 an expectation that bime will be recorded in urits of not
greater than 6 minutes
. A description of work carried out, which might include
. details of wark undertaken during the penod, related to the table of time spent for the pericd,
. an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carred out and the reasons why it was appropriate for those grades to
be used,
. any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the liquidator wishes to make
. Time spent and charge-out summartes, in an appropriate format
It 18 useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of the tme penods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-
divided) in a way relevant to the crcumstances of the case
The following areas of achvity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent
. Administration and planning
. Investigations
. Realisation of assets
. Trading

*- s u & @

Creditors
Any cother case-specific matters

The following categories are suggestad as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

. Director

. Manager

. Qther senior professionals

. Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above wilt not be appropnate in all cases, and considerabons of proportionality will apply

. where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the liquidator should, as a minimum, state the number of hours and average
rate per hour and explain any unusual features of the case,

D where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a tme and charge-out summary similar to that shown above will
usually provide the appropriate level of detall {(subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

. where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed analysis or explanation will be warranted




